Original Agreement No. (MYA595)

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Robert Egnew AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
enior Management Consulting Service

This Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated October 11, 2010, is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™),
and Robert Egnew (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on April 1, 2012 via
Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to
allow for existing services to continue; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the
Agreement because of the term extension and the amount payable for services rendered.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. MYAS595).

2. Section 1. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $99,000.” and replacing it
with “The totat amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (MYA595) shall
not exceed the total sum of $329,000 for the full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 2, “I'ERM OF AGREEMENT” shalt be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement
is from QOctober 11, 2010 to March 31, 2012 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement”
and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is October 11, 2010 to June 30, 2014 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to this Agreement”’.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment No. 1 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement,

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original
Agreement (No, MY A593).

6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

Natividad ical Center

. Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Ny

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer

Date: %'.3\5‘4_)

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

> C/L ¢ g A e e ——

Anne Braner
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel

Date: \ﬂv/\ﬂv’% (g ';J”@ B

APPROVED AS TO

By:

Gary Giboney / J
Monterey County Aygditor/Controller’s Office

Dt S

Contractor

Cogitractor’s Business Naggb*** (see instructions)

Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President

Name and Title

Date: L// Z/ / /?

By
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Name and Title

Date:

***nstructions

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (fwo signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above topether with the
signature of a partner who has awthority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the parinership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement
{one signature required)



Monte rey Cou nty ' 168 ngs;{?:liizl Strest,

Salinas, CA 93801
831.765.5086

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: A 12-030 Vergion: 1 Name: Robert Egnew

Typae: BoS Agreemeant Btatus: Consent Agenda

File created: 411212012 In control: Beard of Supervisors

On agendas g/12i2012 Final action:

Title: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 1

to the Agreement (SC2473) with Robert Egnew for Senior Management Cansuliing Services at NMC,
extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $40,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 and
$60,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13, for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $199,000
In the aggregate. ‘ :

Sponsors:

Indexes:
Code sections:

Aftachments: Rabert Eghew

Date Ver, Actlon By Actlon Result

Tifle

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement (SC2473) with Robett Egnew for Senior Management Consulting Services at NMC, extending the
Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $40,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 and 360,000 for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2012-13, for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $199,000 in the aggregate.

Body
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authotize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center
(NMC) to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (SC2473) with Robert Bgnew for Senior Management
Consulting Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $40,000 for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2011-12 and $60,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed
$199,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

M. Robert Egnew, management consultant, has long established working relationships with individual
healthcare providers, healtheare organizations and non-profit agencies throughout Monterey County. He served
for many years as a senjor executive within the Monterey County Health Department. He has extensive
knowledge of the County’s policies and procedures well as the knowledge and experience in the partnering
with others in the provision of integrated, comprehensive, coordinated health care services. On October 11,
2010, Natividad Medical Center (NMC) entered into the original Agresment with Robert Egnew for Senior
Management Consulting Services at Natividad Medical Center (NMC) in an amount not to exceed $99,000 for
the period October 11, 2010 to March 31, 2012,

During the first term of this Agreement Mr. Egnew worked closely with NMC and CAO exccutive leadership

Maonterey Gounty Fage 1 of 2 Printed on 8/26/2012
powerad by Laglatar™



File #: A 12-030, Verslon: 1

in a study evaluating whether a change in governance would enhance NMC’s overall performance and its
ability to success in the new health care environment. This evaluation evolved into the exploration of the
creation of a new independent public health system consolidating NMC and Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital
into a new separate Public Hospital Authority. His skills and experience will continve to be needed as NMC
implernents new governance and partnership arrangements with community based health care providers.

Worker’s Compensation Insurance Exemption;

Contractor is the scle provider of services with no permanent or temporary workers. Accordingly, Worket’s
Compensation Insurance is not reguired.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT!

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions, Auditor-
Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been
reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees,

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $100,000. $40,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Adopted Budget.

$60,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Recommended Budget. There is no impact to the General
Fund.

Carol Adams, Assistant Administrator, 783-2556
Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553
Attachments: Agreement, Amendment #1

Monterey Caunty Fage 2 of 2 Frinted an 8/26/2012
powarad by Logistar™



File 1D A 12-080 No. 26

Monterey County
168 West Allag) Sirest,
tat Floor
Salinas, CAG3801
Board Order B1,758,6068

Agresmont No.: A-12223

Upon miotion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and vazried by those memmbers
prosent, the Board of Supervisors hereby

Auvthorized the Puechasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to exectite Amendment No, 1
to the Agreement (SC2473) with Robert Bgnew for Senjor Mariagement Corsulting Services ap NMC,
extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding 840,000 for Fiscal Year (FYY 2011-12 and
$60,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13, for a revised jotal Agreement amount not to exceed $19%.,000 in
the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of Iune 2012, by the foﬂawing' yote, to-wit:

AYER:  Supetvisors Armeats, Caleagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOBES: None
ABSENTNone

I, Gail T. Borkowsld, Clerk. of the Board of Supetvisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, horety eartify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of'said Board of Bupervisors duly nade.and entered i the mintes thereof of
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 12, 2017,

Deted: fime 12, 2012 Gadl T, Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supervisers
File Number: A 12-630 Couinty of Montersy, State of California

A k Y ! 2
By L\g'}-/ﬁ Al .f“’mi_‘&"ﬁ.fﬁ.'t‘ iy {a.l’whw
o Deépity




Original Agreement No or PO, (SC2473 )

AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Robert Egnew AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Benio nagement Consulting Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated October 11, 2010 between the Connty of Monterey, on.
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Robert Egnew (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their
Agreement No. (8C2473) on the following terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement
Na. (8C2473).

2. This Amendment shall become effective on April 1, 2012 and shall continue in full foree until June 30,
2013,

3. Tbe total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC2473) shall not exceed the
total surn of $199,000 for the full term of the Agreement,

4. All other terms and. conditions of the Agreement shall confinne in full foree and effect.

5. Acopy of this Amendment shall be aitached to the criginal Agreement No. (SC2473),

IN WITNESS WHEREOFY, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional

Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR )
Signature 1 / ﬁ?/y«% 55%@** Dated a//' / 3 /’i /2?3 / A

7

Printed Name !a heant _;("/‘,7 aJen s Title Cetngee /7’55‘7'*/7[
Signature 2 Dated
Printed Name Tiile

*INSTRUCTIONS: [f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corparations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR 15 a partnershi, the name of
the pavinership shall be set forih above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agresment on bahalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR. is contracting in and individual capacipy, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, {f any
and shill personglly sign the Agreement.  /

NATIVIDAD N{,E‘DI(?L ?‘rm -

Signature 7721 M Dated JQ‘" ﬁ”/ %’ ]
Puthas{ng Manager I

Signature . Dated / 3*'”‘*—*

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legsl Formi
Charles ). MeKes, County Coungel

By M/Cj% WJ&W |

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for Coanty and NyMC




L2 £ N

This Professional Services Agresent (herelnafter "Agreement”) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("WMC"), 8 genoral zcwte care {eaching hospitdl wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is & political subdivision of the $tate of California and Robert Egnew

hereinalter "CONTRACTOR™).

Tn consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions sat forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, NMC hereby engoges CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR. hereby ngrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terins of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Senior Management

. Consulting Services

1, PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC ghall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the paytnent provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forih in this Agreement, The total amount psyable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $99,000

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT, The term of this Agreement is from I0ct 11,2010 4o [Mar 31,2012
unless  soomer  terminated pursuant  to  the  terms  of  this  Agreement,  This
Agresmment is pf no foree or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
Tast and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC sigus this Agreement.

3, ADDITIONAL FROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibils are incorporated hersin by
refarence and constitite a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Scheduls A Seope of Seevices/Payment Provigions

4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4,1, CONTRACTOR warranis that CONTRACTOR. and Contractor's agents, employess, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately Hoonsed 1o perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agresmant and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee ol NMC.

4.2, CONTRACTOR, its agonts, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work o a safb and
gkillful manner and in complisnce with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under
this Agreement that is required by law 1o be patformed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
parformedd in accordance with snch Heensing requirements,

Revingd 12/ 12008 WMC PSA Form, 5100000 or Las i



4.3, CONTRACTOR shall fumish, at s own oxpense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carty out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR. shall not use NMC promises, property (including equipment, instuments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations wder this
Agreamant,

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

51 CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Adminisirator an invoice on a form acceptalie to NMC.

If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodicslly or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after conupletion of services, The
invoice shall st forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the pravious period, together with
an Hernized basls for Adminstrator or his or her desighea shall centify the invoice, either in the
requested amount ot i such other amount a3 NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, aod
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount eerilfied within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,

59 CONTRACTOR shall not receiva reimburserment for travel expenses urless set forth in this
Agroement, '

6. TERMINATION,

6,1, During the term of this Agroemert, NMC may teruinate the Agresment for any reason by giving
writien niotice of termination o the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notive shall set forth the effective date of fermination. In the event of such
termination, tha amount payable wider this Agreement shatk be reduced in proportion to the sérvices
provided prior 1o the date of termisation.

6.2, NMC may cancel and terrminate this Agreerasnt for good cayse effective immediately wpon written
notice to Contractor, "Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the reguired
services at the time and in the manner provided wnder this Agresment. If NMC ferminates this
Agresment for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any considerstion to Contractor,
anid NMC may progeed with the work in any mamer, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
shall be deducted from my sua due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement,

7. INDEMNIFLICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemmify, defend and hold hatmless. NMC and the

County of Monterey (horeinafter "County"), it officers, agents and employges from any elaim, Hability,
logs, injury or damsge stising out of or in connection with, performance of this Agreemsnt by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-coniractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC, The CONTRACTOR. shall
reindburse NMC for all costs, attorneyy' foes, expenses and limbiliies incurred with respect to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement,

8 INSURANCE.

8.1. Bvidenos of Coverage:
Prior to commencernent of this Ageeement, the CONTRACTOR. shall provide a "Cerlificate of
Insutaace” cerlifying that coverage as requited herein has boen obtained. Individual endorsements

Reviied 127172008 NMC PSA Porn $100,000 or Lags 2



sxecuted by the insurénce cartier shall accompuny the certificate, [n addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a cerfified vopy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Comiracts/Purchasing Department, unless
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive 4 "Notice to Proceed” with the work under
this Agreement wntil it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
Thig gpproval of instirance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor,

8.2, Quelifying lnsurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holders alphebetic and financial sizs vatogoty tating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purohasing Director,

8.3, Insutance Coverage Requirements; Without limiting Contractor's duty to tndernnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maimmain in eifect throughout the term of {his Agreement & policy or policies of insurance with
the folfowing mimimum Lmits of liability:

Commercial general Hability insurance, including but not fimited to premises and operations, including
coverage Tor Bodily Injiay and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractunl Liability, Broad form
Property Dainage, Independent Contractors, Products end Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Darnage of not less than $1,000,000 per ooourretce.

[ Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hived vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combinad single
lirait for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per coourrence,

™ Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Workers' Compensation Insuratice , IF CONTRACTOR employs other in the performancs of this
Agreomant, i accordance with Californin Labor Code secilon 3700 and with Ewployer's Liability
Jimits not less than $3,000,000 each person, §1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each dispase.

™ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject 1o approval).

Professional linbility insurance , if required for the professional servives being provided, (e.g., thoss
persons whotized by & loense to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Califoria
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in {he aggregnte, to cover ligbility for malpractive or errors or omissions made it the course of
rendering professional services. If professional Hebility msurance is written on a "claims-made" basis
rather than an occutrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtalt. extended reporting coverage ("iail coverage") with the sarne lability limits.
Any such il coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement, '

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification aitached; subject to approval).

Revised 12/1/2008 MMC FSA. Foun $100,000 ot Leas 3



8.4, Other Insurance Roquirsiaenis:

All insurance tequired by this Agreement shall be with a compaty acceptable to NMC and lssved and
exocuted by an admitted insurer authotized to Wansact insurance business in the State of Califomia,
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on #n occurTence
basis, o1, if the policy is not writlen on an ocoutrence basls, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue i effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of gervices under this Agreement.

Bach liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at leagt thirty days in
advanoe of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intendad rion-tenewal dheroof,
Each policy shall provide coverags for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect o claims
grising from each suboontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accarapanied by
a certificate of insursnce from each subcontractor showing sach subcontractor has identical insurance
coverage to the above raquirements,

onmercial geng 1 tomobile lighility policies shall provide an endorsement paming. the
County of Monrerev, its officers, agenis, and employees as Addition 1 insureds with respect fo Hability
£ p 5, (N d i 2

aristng out pf the Contractor's work Including ongoing and compieted operations. ng SHel jurie
provide that such insurange is primary inssrance 1o gy Insuang L ce_malntaine
Coy he insurange of he A sureds shall not be cal ]

CA 20 48 02 99,

Prior 1o the execution of this Agresment by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of inmuance
with NMC's Contracts/Pucchaging Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agresment, The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended centtficate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is mado in any insurance policy, which would
altor the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clanse in fhis Agreement, which shall cortfinue in full foree
and effect,

CONTRACTOR shall at ll times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, withow demand by NMC, annual certificabes
o NM("s Contracts/Purchgsing Diepartment. If the certificate 1s nof received by the explration date,
NMC ghall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days fo send Iu the
certifionte, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the intetim. Faifure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is & default of this Agroement, which entitles NMC, at its sole disoretion, to temninato
the Agreement immediately. :

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employces, agents and subcontractors shall comply
With —any and afl federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of xecords and

other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any cdnfidential records or other confldential
information tessived from NMC pr prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR. to disclese such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promyptly ttansreit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Revined 1212008 NMC PEA Fora 8100,000 o Lass 4



10,

11,

confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR it the performance of this Agresment except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement,

0.2, NMC Records . When this Agreentent expires of terminates, CONTRACTOR shall retum to NMC
any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services under

thiz Agreement.

9.3, Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepate, meintain, and preserve all repotts and
Tecords fhal may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall raaintain such records for a perod of at
loast throe years after recelpt of final payment under this Agreement. I any litigation, clainmy,
negotiation, andit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement iz pending at the end of the
three vear period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action I8 resolved.

9.4. Access to and Audit of Recotds . NMC shail have the right to examine, monitor and audit ali records,
documenis, condifions, and setivities of the CONTRACTOR und its subcontractors related 1o
services provided umder this Agresment. Pursuant to Govermment Cods sevtlon 85467, i this
Agresment involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of sny sudit of NMC, to the
examination and andil of the State Auditor periaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years afier final payment under the Agreement.,

9.5, Royalties #nd Inventions . NMC shall have a royatiy-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
Yeproducs, publish, and use, and authorize other to do go, ali original computer progratms, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such materlal withowt the
prior written approval of WMC.

NONDISCRIMIMNATION. During the performanes of ihis Agreement, Contractor, and its

subsontractors, shall not unlawflly discrimitate agaitst any person because of race, religivns cresd,
calor, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medicel condition, mearital
stains, sge (over 40), or sexual. otientation, sither in Contractors employment practices or in the
fumnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR. shall ensurg that the evetuation and trestment of is
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such diserinination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agresment,
full comply with all federsl, sate, and Iocal laws end regulations which prokibit diserimination, The
provigion of services primarily or exclusively to such iargel population as may be designated in this
Agregment shall not be deemed to be prohibited diserimination

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF $TATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agresment bas been or

will be fundad with monies received by NMC pursuant 10 a confract with fhe state or federal govemnment -
in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR. will comply with all the provisions of sald coniract, and
said provisions shall be desmed a part of this Agreement, as thongh fully set forth herein. Upon redquest,
NMC will defiver a capy of said contraet to Contractor, at no cost to Coniraclor,

12, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, Tn the performence of work, duties, and obligations under this

Agreement, CONTRACTOR i at all times eeting and perforraing a3 an independent CONTRACTOR and
not &g an employee of WMC, No offer or obligation of parmanent sployment with NMC or particular
County departioent or agency is intended in any manter, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Rovivgd 12142008 KMC FSA Fots $100,000 or Less 5



by viriue of this Agreement fo receive from NMC any form of etnployes benefits ineluding but not limited
1o sick leave, vacetion, refirement bemefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR. shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly sl applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social securlty, arising out of Contractors performance of
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemmnify, and hold NMC and
the Counly of Monterey harmless from any and all Hability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failure to pay such taxes. ‘

13. NOTICES, Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
par-paid mail to NMC and Contractors contract adnaindstrators af the sddresses lsted below,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Contracts/Purchasing Manager : W
v ] '

Name Nage and Title
1441 Constitufion Blvd. Salings, CA, 93906 { M /ﬁmﬂb/ sf, WW‘{"':‘Y g'?‘ 785
Address Addregs v
831755.4111 F3f~ Flo— 2T«
Phone Fhone

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

14,1, Conflict of Interest , CONTRACTOR mtpmsents that it presently has no infterest and aprees notto
doquire any  1nderest during the tarm of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in agy manner or to any degree with the full and conmplete performance of the professional servicey
reguired 1o be rendered under this Agresment,

14.2. Amendment This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contragtor.

14.3. Waiver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the tetms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
consirued as g waiver of eny other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

14.4. Conttactor. The term "Comiractor ag uged in this Agresment includes Contrastor's officers, agends,
and employess acting on Conitactor's behslf in the performance of this Agreement.

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall contltue to perform under tlis Agreetnent during any dispute.
14.6, Assigoment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR. shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its

interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC, None of the
servicos covered by this Agresment shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Rovised 12/1/2008 NMCPSA Form $100,000 ox Lets 6



- NMC, Notwithstanding any such subcosiract, CONTRACTOR shall continue 10 be lable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement,

14.7. Suceessors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, dutiss, and obligations of NMC

A ) R under this Agreement, to the extent assighable or delegable, shall be binding
upor and inwre to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs, '

14.8. Compliance with Apolicsble Law . The parties shatl comply with al} applicable federal, state, and
local faws and regulationg in performing this Agresment.

14.9, Hoadings, The headings ate for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agiepment,

14.10. Time ig of the Fasence. Time {s of the essence in each and all of the provigions of this Agreement

14,11, Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of Califormia. -

14.12. Non-exclugive Agreoment, This Agreement iy non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly Teserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

14.13. Construction of Agresment, NMC and CONTRACTOR ogres that each party has {ully pariicipated
in the review and rovision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction 1o the effect that

ambigyities ave to be resolved against the drafting pasty ghall not apply in the intetpretation of this
Agreement or sty amendment to this Agreement,

14.14, Countgrparie . This Agreetnent may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deered an original, but all of which together shatl constitule one and the same Agreement,

14,15, Integration This Agreement, including the exhibits, reprosents the entire Agreament bstween
NM%" and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement snd shall
supersede all prior negotlations, Representations, or sgresments, either written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agresment, which is the dafe that NMC
signs the Agreement.

14,16, laterpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency betwesn the
‘provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any eoxhibit or other attachment to this
Agresment, the provisions of this Agreement shell provall and control,

Revired 12/1/2008 NMC BRA Torm $100,000 arLom - 1



£ v

WG Contiiam/Purchasing Agent

Date: 7 "/ f < [(
b M

Depatment Head (if applicable)

Dato:__lobig [ts

Approved as to Legal Form

By

I
* Stacy §
Depty Coutty Comsel

- alZll

Approved as to

Revised NMC PSA Form $100,000 o Lers
12-1-08

Crr o= —

" Contractor's Busit@s'g Narng***

Signature of Chair, Presidert, or Viee-President

Name and Title

Date: /ﬁ/g/b//

By: , i
(Bignaturs of Seoretary, Asst, Seoretary, CTO, Trensurer
or Agst. Treasrer)
Nane aod Title
Dat:

NS TRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR i3 4 cetporation,

inoluding Mmited Liabiliy and non-profit corporations,

. the full legal name of the corporation shall be set Torth

sbove togelfier with the sigoaures of two spesified
officers, If CONTRACTOR is o partnership, the name of
the pertoeship shall be sot forth above together with the
signature of & partner who Ims authonity to exeoute this
Agresment on  behalf  of the  partnership. If
CONTRACTOR s comtmeting 1o md  irdividual

capacity, the individual ghell set forth the nawme of the
wgmetsjé, if any and Is’haﬁ :?arsonaﬁy sigr(f {he Aptesinent,



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF WORK
PERSONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTATION
SERVICE PROVIDED BY
ROBERT C. EGNEW, M.S.W., M.P.1L.

DUTIES TO BE PEFORMED:

Consuliant will provide senior management strategic agsistance and planting based on an
evolving work list as asslgned by the Natividad Medical Center Chief Bxecutive Officer.

COMPENSATION:

Consultant shall be relmbursed at a rate of $150 an hovr for service preformed under the
direction of ths Natividad Medical Center Chief Exeoutive Officer.

INVOICING FOR SERVICES:

Congultant shall submit an invoice in a form acceplable to Natividad Medical Center on g
quartery basis or whenever e gpecific project is completed,



Robert C, Egnew, M.S.W., M.P.H.
621 Parcel Street
Monteray, CA 93940

October 7, 2010

Sid Cato, Contraots Administrator
Watividad Medical Center '
1447 Constitution Blvd,, Bldg 300
Salinas, CA 93912

Drear Mr, Cajo:

The putpoge of this letter is to indieate to Natividad Medical Center that in providing
congulting services fo NMC pursiant to the personal service agresment I have signed,
that T am & individual/sole proprietor and do not employ anty employees, I therefore
reciest that the requirement for Worleers Compansation insurance be waived, Pleaso
contact me if you heve any questions,

oy

e -7
Robert C. Eghevi-

srely,

S e

Telophone: (831) 464-8362  Fax: (831) 4646976  E-Maily veognew@yeahoo, com



COUNTY OF MONTEREY

DHTERMINATION OF
CONTRACTOR'S TATUS FORM

Department: /U[ M"{" /g’i)MMj / ??‘%7729%) Contact: It/gf' }%ﬁw Wﬁg

Title:
Phone! ()
Contractor: fﬁﬁfiﬁﬂ’ g Wﬂ») Contant:
Title: :
Phone: { ) :

Brief ig}z;iptio? ;ég_ontract work: %—flﬂﬁ'% Al ey @ﬂ)f&f L7

Prurpoge of Form:

The purpose of this form is to determine for sach propossd agreement or contract with a provider of
gorvices, the exact nature of the relationship between the contracter and the Couaty.

Depariment Certification:

IA.. I certify that the contractor providing these servicss is (1) a non-profit organization, a
partnership or a corporation, and (2) has two or more emplcyees, and (8} the sarvices of a
gpeciile individual are not required to fulfll the contracs, There fore, au employment tax
status guestionnaive is not reguirsd,

Date:

Department Representative

Title

1 hereby cortify that the answers to the following questions in the atteched employment tax statug
questionnaire aceurately reflect the anticipated working yalationship for this conteact. After roviowing
the completed questionnaire, T have determined thet: ‘

- Under the IRS/EDD rules, an employment relationship existe:
OR
._\,,/Gontracl;m: is propetly classifisd an independent contrastor.
2

Scora; _ (out of posgible 38 points (IO

Date:_toliedrw EKP‘ o

Department Representative
fho

Title

Revised 01/29/08



Deparbments are encouraged to discuss the need for each professional/personal sexvices agresment with the
Porsonnsl Division at the earliest pessible point in time, in order to delermine the aopropriate maans for
ohtaining the services sought,

1f the quasticnnaire detexmines that an employment relationship existe, end if the contyactar dieagrees with
this determination, the contractor may slect to submit & Form #8S-8 to the IRS. The IRS will then review the
facts and determive the proper employment tax status, If any payments bacome dus before the County is
notified of the IRS determination, the individual will be deemed to be mn employse and withholding
deductions will be made from those payments, pending notification of the detsrmination,

I you have determined that undar IRS/EDD rules, an employmant relationship exists, the use of an
independent contracter for rendering this professional/vereanal service will not be allowsd unlose the [RS
reviews tha Form #58.8 and determines that the individual is an independent sontractor,

3. Are personal services of the contractor required? ] v Yas

. What is the leg of the coniractor? ¥ Individual

. Partnarship

If the expectation of the Department is that a particular individual will perform | ____Incorperated

the work personally as opposed to having his/her partner or employees do the | ___ Other

work, weo are really contracting with an individual, and the contract should be

written to reflect this relationahip.

2. What is the contractor’s Social Securtly Number (SSN) or Taxpayer

Identification Number (TIN)? 88N

Pospession of & TIN doss not necessarily mean that a contractor is 8 pastnership % 7 f
Vi1

or corparafion. It may enly mean that the contractor has or has had employeas,

If an individual owns s business as a sole propristoy, the contract must be efther
with the individual or with the individual “doing bupiness as” the firm namo.
Regardloss of tax status, payments mus be made to the individual and reported
to the IRS uging the individual's Sccial Security Number (not the Taxpayex
Tdentification Numbar),

. No{IC) 2 pla
If the expectation of the Department is that a particular individual will perform ‘
the work personally as opposed to having his/her pariner or employees do the
work, the answer i yes, This is a strong indicator that the contractar should
be troated ag an employes for smployment tax puzposes.

If the contractor has the right to substitute other workere without prior
permiesion from the County, the answer is mo, This i3 a strong indicator
that the contendtor ie an independent contractor.

4. Has the conirecter been employed by the County fo perform similor | Ves
servicest 2eeNo (10) 1 pt

If the contractor is a current ox former smplayes of the County and work done as
an employee was similax to, even if not identical to, the contract services, the
answer is vos,

Page 2
20 Questions; Bmployment Tax Status Questionnedre
Revised 07/21/08 By: Kristen Aldvich



& Do County emplovees perform similar work?

If the conteact work is similar fo work done (mow or in the pashy by County
emplayses, the anewer ig yes.

If the confractor is doing work crested by a vasant County position, sxtended
leavey, or layoffs, the answer is yes.

_ . Yese
N0 (I0) 2 pts

€. Are the contract services similar in nature fo the normal operations of
tha department?

An employee’s services are usuclly intagrated into the employer’s operaiions, An
indepenident contractor’s servicss are not usuolly reluted to the employer’s
normol operoiions.

The more integrated the contractor is with the normal operations of the County, the
more likely the IRS would consider the contractar an emploves,

__Jed
o No (10) 2 pts

Offering services to the genaral public is n strong indicator of indspendent
contractor status,

For a small practitioner, consider the presence or ahsence of signa such aa Hatings
in the yallow pages, other advertising, and the pressnce of business facilities such
as office; clinie, or storas open to others.

__No
vwr¥es (IC) 2 pta

8, Does the contractor work for others?
Ifthe contracior works culy for the County, the answar is no.

If the contractor worlks for cthers, but only for one firm at & time, the answer is
no.

. No
_weVas (I I ot

8. Does the contractor have a risk of loas?

If the contractor's husiness incurs revenues and expendes such that it could reault
in either profits or losses, the anawer iz yeq.

If the contractor's business is primarily providing eetvices to the County and the
contractor has no slgnificant buginess expengoy, the answer is no.

— Mo
e Yos (IC) 1 pt

10, Poes the contractor houve a significant investment in hisher business?

If the contractor’s business has offices, stores, olinics, ste, that ave Aunished and
aquipped by the business (not by the County) the answer ig probably ves.

If the contwactor prevides hisfher own tools or othet equipment, the answer ig
probably yes.

If the contractor normally incurs regular buainess expenses such as rent,
depreciation, and lability insurance, the answer is probably yes.

Note that investmeni in edusation is not considered in thia factor.

2o
—You (IC) 2 pts

Page 3
20 Questions; Employment Tax Status Grestionnaire
Revised 07/21/08 By: Kristen dldvich




i

i 1 i i) i e e R
11. Doesthe County ha h the work

will be donef

If the contractor is subject to pessible County control over methods and
pracedures, even if the contrel is not exercised, the apswer g yes. This right to

control is considered a very strong indicator that the contractor ig an employes for
employment tax purposss.

1f the County can snly snsure that a result conforms to the agread-upor contract
specifications and cannot control how the result is achioved, the answer ia no.

If the County can spectfy the sequence of atape or the mothods and procedures fo
be used to gonerate results, the answer ig yes,

If the Ceunty ean dirsct the contractor to do a variety of jobs that differ from the
primary ackivity, the answer is probably ves.

7

12, Will the contraci work be done on County premises?

Working on site in County facilities (whether owied, lzasad, or otherwiss
operated by the County) is indicative of eranloyss status.

VY Veg
e No (TC) 1 pt

18, Will the County control when the contractor will work?

If the contrastor is expected to work specific hous, whether itemizad in the
contract ox not, the answer is ves.

e You
af No (ICY 1 pt

14 Will the County provide staff support to the contractor {ineludes
clerieal, technical, professional, or stmilar helpip

If the contractor hires hisher own assistants and pays them from hisfher own
rasources, the answer is no.

An indepondent contraoter should parform all dutiss raquizad of the job from
beginning to end without any direstion or assistance from the County.
Integration of the contractor into the County’s operations could aveats a laval of
contzol over the contractor's performence, which is indicative of an
employer/employee ralationship, If County employees do typing, develop forms,

write compuber programs, o provides ether similar assistance to the contractor,
the answer is yos,

— Yes

_\No (ICY 2 pts

16, Will the County provide or pay for training for the contractor?

if the County provides internal training other than rudimentary orientation, the
answor ie probably ves.

If the County pays for external tratning such as esminmrs, collegs courses, or
conferences, which will teach the contractor how to perform the contracted
services, the answer is yes.

Seminars or conferences which are attendsd on bohalf of the County or which will

__ Yea

N (IC) 1 pt

enhance the eontractor's performapes are WO considersd “how-to” training,

Page 4
20 Questions; Bmployment Tax Statis Questionnaire
Revised 07/21708 By: Kristen Aldrich




16. Will the contractor provide training or supervision to County
employeast

If the contractox is providing routine suporvision to County employees, the
answear iy yes,

1f County employees report to the contractor, the answer is yes,

— Ves
_No (IC) 1 pt

17, Wil the coniructor be reaponsible for muohing decisions to hire or fire
County employees?

If the contvactor has the power to hire, fire, evaluata or direct the metivities of
Couniy employece, the answer is yas,

__Yes
o No (I0) 2 pte

18, Will the contractor provide regular raports to the Couniy?
If the individual attends regular staff meetings, the snywer is probably yes,

If the individual makes regular reports, eithar written or oral, to the County, the
answor is probably yes,

If the comtractor's only repovts are progress reports on specific jobs or projscts,
the apswer Is no.
T

e
[ R R DU ot e L st e e Y v
18, Is the relationship between the County and the contractor intended to
be ongoing?

If the contract is for a specific job or project, the answer is no.

If the intent of department is t¢ renew a contract after it has expired, or if the
department has previously renswed a sontract for essentially the same services
with the contractor, the avswer is ves,

_w-Yog
o No IO 1 pt

Vs
_elNo (1C) 2 pts

26, Is there un expectation thet the contractor will work for o specific
number of hours, duys, or weehs?

If the intent of the deparlment is to arrange speeific work schedule with the
contractor, the answer is yes. Thizis a strong indicator of employment stabus.

1f the department will rely on the contractor to staff an office or clinic, the
Answer is yes.

_ Yen
N0 (3C) 1 pb

21, Does the contract provida for termination without couse?

The IRS congiders the right to terminate at will, by either party, an indication of
smployer-employee relaionship, For the contracter, if the vight to terminate the
relationship with the County exists withott the contractor incuniing any Lability,
such & right indicates thet an employewempleyes relationship exists. If an
independent contrastor terminates the relationship with the Counby, the
conbractor has Wiely breached the contrast with the County and the County way

" Yes
N (I 1 pt

be entitled. to damagen,

Page 5
20 Questions; Bmployment Tax Steius Quesiionnwire
Revised 07722108 By: Kristen Adrich




i

22, Will the coniractor ot echly or
monthly?

If the contraotor will bs puid based omn time periods such ae hour, day, wesk, oz
month, the enswer is yes.

Contractors that are truly independent ave generally patd by the job, not by time.
Payment by the job can include pericdic paymeants based on a percentage of the
job completed. Payment can be based on the number of hous neaded to do the job
timea a fixed hourly rate; however, tha contract maximum must remain fixed, If
it takes more hours than anticipated to complete the contract, the contractor
couldd not receive any additinnal paymert for those hours,

— No{IC) 1pt

23. Wil the coniractor report time worked to the Countyp

Even if not used to contral pay, reporting time is an indicator of employment
status. Ifthe contractor reports time worked to the County, the answer is yes.

kvd ’Yes
—No IO Lpt

24. Will the contractor bill the County for normal business expensesf

Billing for overhead costs such as meals, clothing, tvensportaiion, rent, and
insurance indicates status as an employee,

An independent contractor generally ineludes thess overheads as part of costs fo
bs covered when developing fae schedulss.

___Yes

2/ Ne 0 2 pt

25, Doeg the Couniy provide any “benefiis” to the coptractor?

If the County provides any leave periods similar to vacation or sick time, the
angwey is yoes,

It the County provides auy liability, disability, heslth, lifs, etc,, insurance, to the
contractor (unless the benefit results from soms other relationship, such as the

relationghip of the contractor’s spouss to the County), the answer is yes.

e Yes
A No (IC) 1 pt

Page 6
20 Questions, Employment Vo Status Questionnaire
Revised 07/21/08 By, Kristen Aldrich




EXHIBIT B
INSURANCE JUSTIFICATION

Vendor/Contractor Name: Robert Egnevw

General Liahility Anfo Additions] Insured Endorseients

Business Justification:

The vendor has provided proof of General Liability Tnsurance &t the required amousts, Due
to the type of service provided by the vendor NMC request the Agreement be approved and
the requirernent for General Liability Additional Insured Bndersement be waived.

Antomebile Liability Additional Insured Endorssments

Business Justification:

The Vendor hag supplied proof of Automobile Liability Insurance at the County required
levels. NMC requests the Agreement be approved and the requirement for the Additional
Insured Endorsernent for Auto Insurance be waived.

Weorkers’ Compensation Insnrance Requiremenis

Business Justification:
The vendor has no eraployees at this time. However, in the event the vendor hires and
employes(s), vendor agrees to obtain Workers’ Compensation Insurance coverage putsusnt

to this Agreement,

Harry Weis
Chief BExecutive Officer




